

THAI ENQUIRER



See latest news from Thai Enquirer on our Social Media pages

X (Twitter) - <https://twitter.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Facebook - <https://facebook.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Instagram - <https://www.instagram.com/thaienquirer/>

February 26, 2025

Thai Enquirer News Summary

Economic News

- The Bank of Thailand (BoT)'s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) will meet today to decide on the policy rate. Meanwhile the government continues to pressure the central bank to cut the benchmark lending rate, with the Cabinet resolved to send a letter to the Bank of Thailand (BoT), arguing that a lower policy rate is necessary to keep inflation within the 1-3% target range.



- ❖ They stated that low inflation could hinder economic recovery efforts. Headline inflation increased by 1.23% year-on-year in December, compared to 0.95% in November.
- ❖ Some economists expect a 25-basis point cut, bringing the rate from 2.25% to 2%. CIMB Thai Bank sees a high chance of a 0.25% cut to support economic growth. Krungsri Securities estimates a 70% probability of the same move. Kasikorn Research Center, however, expects the MPC to keep the rate steady but sees room for 1-2 cuts later this year, focusing on domestic risks.
- ❖ However, the MPC is likely to hold the rate at 2.25% in its February 26 meeting as it monitors the economy amid high uncertainty, particularly risks from U.S. import tariff hikes.



- Paopoom Rojanasakul, Deputy Finance Minister, disclosed that this marks the second time the Cabinet has directly submitted its opinions to the BoT. He expressed hope that the MPC meeting today will result in a reduction of the policy interest rate. As for how much of a reduction would be sufficient, he said that decision should be left to those responsible.
 - ❖ The BoT is scheduled to hold a press conference to announce the outcomes of the MPC meeting at 14:30 Hrs. today.
- Deputy Prime Minister and Finance Minister, Pichai Chunhavachira, said that the Thai stock market had previously hit a low of 1,200 points before recovering to over 1,400 points, indicating that market movements are significantly influenced by investor confidence.

- ❖ The government has implemented nearly all necessary measures to address the issue, including continuously managing short selling activities. It is also in the process of selecting potential investment products to support the Thai capital market
- ❖ He discussed the “Thai ESG2” fund, which will accommodate funds transferred from maturing LTFs (Long-Term Equity Funds), if the new fund's structure offers advantages over the expired ones, it could potentially enhance the stability of the Thai capital market.
 - “If we create something new and better than the old, expired funds, it should help,” he stated.
- ❖ The government remains committed to its target of achieving more than 3% GDP growth in 2025. However, the situation will need to be closely monitored, especially in the third and fourth quarters. If the economic momentum can be maintained, the GDP numbers should remain within the set targets.



- Apichit Prasoprat, Vice Chairman of the Federation of Thai Industries (FTI), said that private businesses are hoping the Monetary Policy Committee will lower interest rates.
 - ❖ This would help small and medium enterprises (SMEs) struggling with cheap Chinese goods flooding the market. If interest rates aren't reduced, he warned, factories could face closures due to both the impact of these Chinese products and new U.S. trade policies, like tariffs on countries with a trade surplus. Even a small cut of just 0.25% could make a difference.
- Oramon Saphaweetham, Director-General of the Department of Business Development under the Ministry of Commerce, revealed that new business registrations in January 2025 reached over 8,862 entities, a significant increase of 102% compared to the previous period. The total registered capital for these new businesses amounted to 24.95 billion Baht, up by 8.98%.
 - ❖ Meanwhile, business closures saw a decline, with 1,431 companies registering to cease operations, a reduction of 4,634 cases. The capital tied to these closures

totalled 4.60 billion Baht, down by 30.50 billion Baht. There were also 103 foreign companies registering during the period, bringing in a total investment of 23.16 billion Baht.

- ❖ As of now, there are 1,973,692 registered corporate entities in Thailand, with a combined registered capital of 30.54 trillion Baht. Of these, 929,377 businesses remain active, with a total registered capital of 22.32 trillion Baht.
- ❖ The Department projects that in the first quarter of 2025, new business registrations will range between 27,000 and 28,000 entities, while the full-year estimate for 2025 is expected to fall between 90,000 and 95,000 new registrations.



- Thailand’s exports grew 13.6% in January 2025 to US\$25.28 billion, marking 7 months of growth. Imports increased 7.9% to \$27.16 billion, creating a trade deficit of \$1.88 billion.
 - ❖ Poonpong Naiyanapakorn, director-general of the Trade Policy and Strategy Office (TPSO) reported that January's growth was driven by the continued expansion of Thailand’s trading partners' economies, inflation returning to target levels, and increased manufacturing activity. This aligns with the IMF’s forecast of 3.3% global economic growth, which reflects growing confidence in both manufacturing and consumer sectors.
 - ❖ The Ministry of Commerce predicts a 2-3% export growth rate in 2025, supported by factors such as global economic growth, easing conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East, rising food prices driven by higher demand for agricultural products, and more opportunities for U.S. exports due to reduced Chinese imports.
 - ❖ However, challenges remain, including ongoing global trade tensions, potential inflation risks in the U.S., the impact of Russia’s oil export restrictions on energy prices and shipping costs, and the effects of U.S. tariffs and the influx of Chinese goods.



- Thirachai Phuvanatnaranubala, former Finance Minister and current Chairman of the Policy and Academic Center of the Palang Pracharath Party, stated that the government's 10,000-Baht cash handout policy has failed to effectively stimulate the economy. Despite an enormous budget of 185 billion Baht, economic activity has remained stagnant, missing its intended targets.
 - ❖ The government had hoped the initiative would boost GDP growth by 0.35%, but the results have been disappointing. Thailand's economy in the fourth quarter of 2024 grew by only 3.2%, with an economic multiplier effect of just 0.1 to 0.3 times.
 - ❖ Across both phases of the cash distribution, the program generated less than 60 billion Baht in economic circulation, Thirachai said.



- The Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) index closed yesterday at 1,206.39 points, down 29.46 points (-2.38%), marking the lowest level of the day. Trading value reached 50.19 billion Baht.
 - ❖ Over the past 2 days, the index has dropped nearly 40 points. The Thai stock market saw heavier losses than other Asian markets due to program trading sell-offs, short selling, and LTF fund redemptions. Investor confidence is also low, with no strong supporting factors, while disappointing earnings results from several listed companies added to the pressure.



- ❖ For today, the market is expected to be volatile as investors await the Bank of Thailand's Monetary Policy Committee meeting on interest rates. The chance of a rate cut is seen as 50:50.

.Most Active Value								
Symbol	Last	Vol	Bid	Offer	Vol	Chg	%Chg	
CPALL	49.25	447,800	49.25	49.50	632,500	-2.50	-4.83%	
ADVANC	277.00	107,000	277.00	278.00	89,600	-9.00	-3.15%	
WHA	3.44	103,800	3.44	3.46	3,220K	-0.26	-7.03%	
TRUE	11.50	8,022K	11.50	11.60	1,833K	-0.50	-4.17%	
PTTEP (XD) CA	115.00	109,100	115.00	115.50	172,000	-10.00	-8.00%	
BBL	151.00	486,700	151.00	151.50	58,100	-2.50	-1.63%	
PTT	32.25	6,959K	32.25	32.50	6,660K	0.00	0.00%	
AOT	42.25	1,454K	42.00	42.25	209,000	+0.25	+0.60%	
KBANK	154.50	457,600	154.50	155.00	7,000	-3.00	-1.90%	
KTB	23.10	2,048K	23.10	23.20	887,000	-0.50	-2.12%	

- ❖ If a cut happens, it could provide a positive boost since Thai stocks are already at low valuations. However, weak confidence may limit any gains. The support level is at 1,200 points, with resistance at 1,235 points.

Impact Loss	Trade	Change	%Chg	Impact	
	PTTEP	115.00↓	-10.00	-8.00	-3.20
	ADVANC	277.00↓	-9.00	-3.15	-2.16
	CPALL	49.25	-2.50	-4.83	-1.82
	GULF	50.00	-1.50	-2.91	-1.42
	TRUE	11.50	-0.50	-4.17	-1.40
	CPAXT	27.00	-1.00	-3.57	-0.84
	DELTA	75.25↓	-0.75	-0.99	-0.75
	INTUCH	80.00	-2.75	-3.32	-0.71
	BDMS	22.90	-0.50	-2.14	-0.64
	CPN	49.25	-1.75	-3.43	-0.63

- Yesterday, CP All Plc (CPALL) experienced a tough day on the stock market. Its stock price fell to a low of 48.75 Baht during trading and closed at 49.25 Baht, down 2.50 Baht—or about 4.83%—from the previous day. Total trading value was 3.41 billion Baht.

- ❖ The sell-off was triggered by concerns among brokers over potential financial setbacks at CP Extra Plc (CPAXT), a subsidiary in which CPALL holds a 60% stake. Analysts estimated that CPAXT could incur a 300-million-Baht loss in 2025 linked to its investment in The Happitat project.
 - ❖ Adding to investor unease is speculation surrounding CPALL’s acquisition of Japan-based Seven & i Holdings. In response, securities analysts downgraded their target price for CPALL shares from 73 Baht to 63 Baht.
 - ❖ This comes despite a solid performance from CPALL in 2024. The company posted a net profit of 25.35 billion Baht, marking a substantial 37.1% increase year-on-year, while total revenue rose 7.2% to 987.79 billion Baht. However, these gains were overshadowed by the latest uncertainties, driving the sharp decline in its stock value.
- Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra will visit Sa Kaeo on Friday to oversee the crackdown on call center gangs' activities along the Thailand-Cambodia border.
 - ❖ Thai authorities have started cutting illegal phone and internet connections along the border, dismantling unauthorized SIM boxes. Over the weekend, Thai and Cambodian police raided a call center in Poipet, where they found at least 125 Thais working for the criminal group. A joint coordination center between Thailand and Cambodia will soon be set up to address the issue.
 - ❖ Paetongtarn said strict border controls are in place across 14 provinces, with many arrests made. Efforts to screen victims, as well as repatriate those involved, are underway with support from relevant embassies. The Prime Minister stressed that the government is tackling the issue seriously, with strong cooperation from Thailand, China, Myanmar, and Cambodia.

มติประชุม คณะรัฐมนตรี ที่สำคัญ

ประจำวันที่ **25** ก.พ. 2568

ปราบปรามคอลเซ็นเตอร์ “ไม่จบ ไม่เลิก”

ก.ต.ล.โหม

ก.ส.ิจ.ก.อ.เพื่อเศรษฐกิจและสังคม
ร่วมกับ กตช., สำราญสมานกลาง, ผู้ให้บริการเครือข่ายมือถือ

- Seal ชายแดน 14 จังหวัด
ครอบคลุมพื้นที่ ยาสะดิ้ง, สกมมอรั, กอละอินทอรั, ทารกัมพูช
- ตัดไฟฟ้าและตัดเส้นทางลำเลียงน้ำมัน
- ประสานประเทศปลายทาง
เพื่อรับตัวผู้ที่ถูกจับกุมกลับประเทศดำเนินการตามกฎหมายต่อไป
- ร่วมมือกับจีนและเวียดนาม
จัดโครงสร้างดำเนินงานการฟ้องคดีและจับกุมคดียังเป็นรูปธรรม
- คุณเป็นเจ้าหน้าที่ที่ช่วยน้อง
หาหนทางช่วยเหลือผู้ตกเป็นเหยื่อการขูดรีดแรงงานข้ามชาติ
- รื้อถอนเสาสัญญาณมือถือชายแดน
ปริมาณความสูง, ปริมาณความถี่,
พื้นที่จำวนสัญญาณมือถือชายแดนไทย
- ตัดสัญญาณอินเทอร์เน็ตที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาต
- Cleansing ตัดเบอร์ เครือข่าย
และสัญญาณมือถือที่ถูกลดลงเป็น
กรณีเฉพาะเจาะจงสัญญาณ

- Yesterday, the Ministry of Interior did not present the draft Gambling Act to the Cabinet meeting. This law would increase penalties for gamblers and those who organize gambling.
 - ❖ The delay might be because not all government agencies and ministries have responded to a survey sent out to gather their opinions.
 - ❖ Earlier, Traisuree Taisaranakul, Secretary to the Interior Minister and spokesperson for the Ministry, said the ministry planned to submit the revised Gambling Act to the Cabinet on February 25. This was after they finished collecting public feedback from January 30 to February 14.



Political News

- Leaders of the ruling coalition held their dinner meeting at the Mandarin Oriental, a dinner that was supposed to be hosted by Bhumjai Thai Party leader Anutin Charnvirakul, but eventually everyone shared the dinner cost with each forking out 7,000 Baht/person.
 - ❖ Anutin and Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra earlier denied any rift between Bhumjai Thai and Pheu Thai, acknowledging differences on some issues but emphasizing their ongoing cooperation. Paetongtarn stated that the discussion would likely focus on preparing for the upcoming censure debate.



- ❖ After the Cabinet meeting, Paetongtarn was asked about reported tensions over issues such as charter amendments, alleged vote-fixing in the Senate election, the

cannabis control bill, entertainment complexes, and land disputes. She acknowledged differences but said the parties are still discussing them. She then turned to Anutin and asked if there was any rift, to which he replied, “I wouldn’t dare.”

- ❖ She emphasized that as long as the parties continue talking and working together, there is no rift. Differences exist even within parties and families, so it is natural for coalition partners to have disagreements.



- Anutin Charnvirakul, Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of Interior, and leader of the Bhumjai Thai Party, commented on the atmosphere at a recent dinner among coalition government parties.
 - ❖ He noted that the Prime Minister demonstrated clear leadership, emphasizing that as a unified government, the coalition must work together for as long as possible. Anutin stressed that in the event of a no-confidence debate, all parties should collectively defend the government, rather than each party protecting only its own ministers.
 - ❖ For the future dinner, Anutin said Pirapan Salirathavibhaga, Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of Energy, and leader of the Ruam Thai Sang Chart Party, will host the next coalition dinner. He also revealed that prior to the no-confidence debate, the coalition parties will meet again to reaffirm their shared commitment.



- Gen Prawit Wongsuwan, a list MP and leader of the Palang Pracharath Party (PPRP), spoke about the upcoming no-confidence debate against the government.

- ❖ As part of the opposition coalition, he said they plan to raise several issues. One topic involves former Prime Minister Thaksin Shinawatra and the Alpine Golf Course matter. When asked if this could shake the government, Gen Prawit simply said, “Wait and see.”
- ❖ Paiboon Nititawan, the PPRP Secretary-General, added that Gen Prawit will personally lead the party’s MPs on the first day of the no-confidence debate in parliament. He will set the direction and key areas for the discussion but won’t be one of the speakers himself. Next week, the party will hold a meeting to finalize who will speak during the debate.



- The opposition plans to file a no-confidence motion on February 27, with the debate expected in March. Opposition leader Natthaphong Ruengpanyawut said that the names of targeted ministers will be revealed on Thursday, with at least 10 MPs from the People's Party prepared to question them. Key issues will include ministers' performance, corruption allegations, and ongoing problems like call centre gangs.
 - ❖ Natthaphong also responded to claims that the censure debate is premature, stating that if ministers or the Prime Minister feel unprepared, it reflects their readiness to govern after several months in power, while the two Pheu Thai governments have already been in power for 2 years.
 - ❖ Regarding Paetongtarn’s role, Natthaphong emphasized that it is clear who holds real power in the government, and it is not her. The no-confidence debate will be an opportunity for her to prove her leadership and clarify the ongoing rift and responsibility-shifting among coalition parties, which stem from the lack of leadership by the Prime Minister, who does not hold ultimate decision-making power.
- The Department of Special Investigation's Board of Special Cases did not reach a conclusion on the alleged vote-fixing in the June 2024 Senate election, and the discussion

has been postponed to March 6. The DSI has been instructed to invite the EC to clarify their findings at the next meeting.

- ❖ The meeting was expected to decide whether to accept the case for special investigation, with potential charges of criminal association, sedition, and money laundering.
- ❖ Phumtham Wechayachai, Deputy Prime Minister and chairperson of the board, said before the meeting that the Election Commission (EC) had requested the DSI to investigate the case. The DSI had previously informed the EC that they found evidence of possible collusion, including money being paid to candidates for votes from a predetermined list of 140 people, of whom 138 later became senators.
- ❖ The board has 22 members, and the decision to accept the case requires approval from two-thirds of the committee, or 15 votes. Three members were absent from the meeting.



- Two para-military rangers were injured in a roadside explosion in Yarang district of Pattani province yesterday. They were travelling in a pick-up truck on their way back to their barracks, after the completion of a routine patrol. As the vehicle was travelling along a road in Mo Mawee sub-district, insurgents hiding in the bushes detonated an improvised explosive device (IED) hidden under the road.
 - ❖ The explosion caused some damage to the truck and the force of the explosion and its shrapnel injured the two rangers, who were rushed to the district hospital.
 - ❖ The bomb blast came two days after former prime minister Thaksin Shinawatra made his first visit to Narathiwat province in 20 years, during which he sought forgiveness from Muslims over the Tak Bai massacre on October 25th, 2004. He also told them that he hopes to see an improvement in the situation in the Deep South this year.



- The Cabinet approved a royal decree for a re-election in Bueng Kan's Constituency 2, set for March 30.
 - ❖ The Supreme Court ordered the re-election after disqualifying Bhumjaithai Party MP Suwanna Kumphiro, banning him from running for 10 years for violating election laws. The court found that Suwanna held an entertainment event to influence voters during the campaign. Suwanna was also ordered to pay around 10 million Baht in compensation for the costs of the May 14, 2023, election.



บริษัท ท่าอากาศยานไทย จำกัด (มหาชน)
Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited

General News

- Residents in several condominium complexes have lodged complaints about “Chinese investors” buying up nearly all the units and renting them out short-term through Airbnb.

These foreign tourists renting the rooms often cause disturbances, such as being loud and disruptive, which has frustrated other residents.

- ❖ Reports emerged that Chinese owners renting out these units hide key cards near restaurants, in nearby lockers, or even in trees for foreign tourists to pick up and access the condos.
- ❖ Recently, the Facebook page Drama-addict received tips from condo residents, along with photos showing numerous keys and key cards for condo access stuffed in lockers or hanging on trees. This was spotted in Soi Sukjai, Sukhumvit 42, where keys to luxury condos in the area—bought up by Chinese investors—were left for renters to grab and use.



- The 40-year-old driver and owner of a van used to transport students in Nakhon Si Thammarat's Muang District, which had modified seats that caused a 7-year-old child passenger to fall out of the rear door onto the road, has been located. The child, a student from Phrom Khiri District, was on the way to Ban Tuat Thong School and is safe.
 - ❖ The owner was fined 6,000 Baht for reckless driving and transporting students without permission from authorities. Further investigation is ongoing, and more charges may follow. Initial findings showed that the van's seats were changed to fit 20 students, replacing the original back seat with wooden seats.
 - ❖ The owner said he didn't know the child had fallen off until other students informed him. He says the incident may have been caused by a faulty door.



Political News Headlines in Thai Media

- Thai air force readies Gripen jets for highway test
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/2967853/thai-air-force-readies-gripen-jets-for-highway-test>
- MOU44 opposers not trying to overthrow Thai government, says charter court
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40046705>
- Paetongtarn giggles with Anutin to dismiss rumours of rifts between two major partners
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40046695>
- People's Party gears up for 2026 Bangkok gubernatorial elections
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40046692>
- Department of Lands clarifies overlapping land in Nakhon Ratchasima
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40046678>
- Cobra Gold 2025 military exercise officially opens

- Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/blogs/news/general/40046701>
 - Air forces from 5 countries to join RTAF's anniversary celebrations
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/general/40046681>
 - Investigators recommend prosecuting PAO chief for son's murder
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/politics/2967821/investigators-recommend-prosecuting-pao-chief-for-sons-murder>
-

Economic News Headlines in Thai Media

- Interview: AOT President Kerati Kijmanawat on Reducing Airport Carbon Emissions
 - Link- <https://www.thaienquirer.com/53819/interview-aot-president-kerati-kijmanawat-on-reducing-airport-carbon-emissions/>
- Youth groups decry gambling bill plan
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/2968176/youth-groups-decry-gambling-bill-plan>
- New pension formula deemed 'too complicated' by the SSF board
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/2968006/new-pension-formula-deemed-too-complicated-by-the-ssf-board>
- White Lotus year: Thai tourism strategy targets high-spenders
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/business/economy/40046676>
- Chinese syrup ban has cost Thai firms B2 billion
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/2967780/chinese-syrup-ban-has-cost-thai-firms-b2-billion>
- JPMorgan Bullish on PTT with Overweight Rating amid Downstream Segment Shake-up
 - Link- <https://www.kaohooninternational.com/markets/553140>

- BTG Reports Turnaround in Earnings Performance, Booking THB2.4 Billion Profit in 2024
 - Link- <https://www.kaohooninternational.com/markets/553194>
-

Issues to be watched out for

- February 26, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- February 27 - Opposition is set to petition the no-confidence debate
- February 28, 2025 - The Bank of Thailand monitors Thailand's economic and monetary conditions
- April 30, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- May 19, 2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q1/2025
- June 25, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- July 2025 - Criminal Court set to hear the case of lèse-majesté case. Thaksin faces charges of royal defamation related to an interview he gave to The Chosun Media in 2015. The last appearance for this case by Thaksin was on August 19, 2024.
- August 13, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- August 18, 2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q2/2025
- September 2025 - The deadline set by Transport Minister Suriya Juangroongruangkit that his ministry will implement a 20-Baht flat fare policy for all electric trains in the Bangkok Metropolitan Region.
- October 8, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- December 17, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting

For information on Opportunity Day of various companies click on the link – <https://www.set.or.th/streaming/oppdayCalendar>

Key Data

SET Index 1,206.39 **-29.46**

Link - https://www.set.or.th/en/company/ipo/upcoming_ipo_set.html

Global Commodities

Metal -Link <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/commodities/futures/metals/>

Energy -Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/energy/>

Baltic Dry Index (BDI)-Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/quote/BDIY:IND>

Global Equity Market's Movements

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/asia-pacific/>

Asian Equity Markets Movement

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/>

Information on 25 February 2025

Buying, Selling or Transfer of shares by Owners/Management

Stock Code **Volume** **Value** **Action**

AIMIRT	65,000	10.7	Purchase
ASW	230,000	7	Purchase
BAFS	30,000	8.88	Purchase
BKIH	500	290	Purchase
DMT	380,000	10.5	Purchase
DCC	2,500,000	1.46	Purchase

EP	3,400	1.45	Purchase
LPH	9,400	4.08	Purchase
MGT	30,000	5.48	Acceptance of Transfer
PRIME	902,100	0.08	Purchase
SPA	65,200	5.38	Purchase
SPA	500	5.5	Purchase
SPA	576,900	5.42	Purchase
ONEE	200,000	2.8	Purchase
TPIPL	1,800,000	0.94	Purchase
ZIGA	50,000	1.16	Purchase
ZIGA	150,000	1.12	Purchase

XD, XE or XM or other notifications

For list of Companies that have dividend payment and AGM meeting schedules click on <https://www.set.or.th/set/xcalendar.do>

Trading Breakdown on the Stock Exchange of Thailand

Daily as of 25 Feb 2025							Unit: M.Baht
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net		
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%	
Local Institutions	5,249.75	10.46	6,285.25	12.52	-1,035.50		
Proprietary Trading	2,526.65	5.03	3,367.62	6.71	-840.97	-	
Foreign Investor	25,233.87	50.28	28,632.40	57.05	-3,398.54		
Local Individuals	17,178.88	34.23	11,903.87	23.72	5,275.01	-	

Monthly Cumulative between 1 Feb- 25 February 2025**Unit: M.Baht**

Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net	
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%
Local Institutions	77,055.44	9.85	87,268.50	11.15	-10,213.07	-
Proprietary Trading	45,167.40	5.77	47,295.50	6.04	-2,128.09	-
Foreign Investors	433,287.47	55.37	434,502.85	55.52	-1,215.39	-
Local Individuals	227,060.06	29.01	213,503.52	27.28	13,556.55	-

Yearly Cumulative since 1 Jan – 25 Feb 2025**Unit: M.Baht**

Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net	
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%
Local Institutions	179,461.95	11.06	190,853.28	11.76	-11,391.33	-
Proprietary Trading	99,682.87	6.14	100,334.08	6.18	-651.21	-
Foreign Investors	850,721.18	52.43	863,270.85	53.21	-12,549.66	-
Local Individuals	492,570.88	30.36	467,978.68	28.84	24,592.20	-

Total Trading Value 50,245.39 Million Baht**Background Information**

According to the report by the Election Commission of Thailand as of May 8, 2019, the strength of each party in the Thai Parliament following the elections on March 24, 2019.

2023 General Election 			
[Official result] Date 25 May 2023 100% vote counted			
	Constituency MP	Party list MP	Total
 Move Forward	112	39	151
 Pheu Thai	112	29	141
 Bhumjaithai	68	3	71
 Palang Pracharath	39	1	40
 United Thai Nation	23	13	36
 Democrat	22	3	25
Charthaijattana	9	1	10
Prachachart	7	2	9
Thai Sang Thai	5	1	6
Chart Pattana Kla	1	1	2
Phue Thai Ruam Palang	2	-	2
Seri Ruam Thai	-	1	1
New Democracy	-	1	1
New Party	-	1	1
Thai Counties Party	-	1	1
Fair Party	-	1	1
Palang Sangkhom Mai	-	1	1
Thai Teachers for People	-	1	1
Total: 500 MPs			
<small>Election Commission of Thailand</small>			

- List of MPs - https://www.ect.go.th/ect_th/download/article/article_20190508184334.pdf

Information provided here is copyright of ThaiNews Corp and no part maybe reproduced in any form without the prior written permission. The opinions expressed are only those of the writer's and is analysed based on the situation.